measure of credit risk. Liabilities of $0.7 million and $15.7 million were recognized for the fair value of these swaps at December 31, 2007 and
2006, respectively. See Notes 1 and 18 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements contained elsewhere within this report for additional
information.

Certain derivative instruments, primarily forward sales of mortgage-backed securities, are utilized by Webster Bank in its efforts to manage risk
of loss associated with its mortgage banking activities. Prior to closing and funds disbursement, an interest-rate lock commitment is generally
extended to the borrower. During such time, Webster Bank is subject to risk that market rates of interest may change impacting pricing on loan
sales. In an effort to mitigate this risk, forward delivery sales commitments are established, thereby setting the sales price.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that gradual 100 and 200 basis point changes in interest rates over a twelve month period
starting December 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006 might have on Webster�s net income for the subsequent twelve month period, compared to
net income assuming no change in interest rates.

Table 24: Earnings sensitivity (Earnings at risk).

-200 bp -100 bp +100 bp +200 bp
December 31, 2007 -1.9% -0.5% -0.7% -0.6%
December 31, 2006 -4.2% -1.7% +1.6% +4.3%
Interest rates are assumed to change up or down in a parallel fashion and net income results are compared to a flat rate scenario as a base. The
flat rate scenario holds the end of period yield curve constant over a twelve month forecast horizon. Webster is well within policy limits for all
scenarios. The flat rate scenario at the end of 2006 assumed a fed funds rate of 5.25%. The flat rate scenario as of December 31, 2007 has a fed
funds rate of 4.25%. Although market interest rates fell during the period, a widening of mortgage spreads resulted in essentially no change in
the absolute level of mortgage rates. The reduction in earnings volatility to higher rates since year end is mainly due to an increase in fixed rate
securities and a reduction in equity from share buybacks both funded by increased short term borrowings. In addition, lower interest rates and
the passage of time reduced the benefit from additional income recognition of unamortized premium on certain callable FHLB advances when
rates rise and the advances are called. The interest rate risk position has been modified in anticipation of a weak economy and falling interest
rates in 2008. Webster is well within policy limits for all scenarios.

Webster can also hold futures and options positions to minimize the price volatility of certain assets held as trading securities. Changes in the
market value of these positions are recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income in the period during which the change occurred.

The following table summarizes the estimated impact that immediate non-parallel changes in interest rates might have on Webster�s net income
for the subsequent twelve month period starting December 31, 2007.

Table 25: Yield Curve Twist.

Short End of the Yield Curve Long End of the Yield Curve

-100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP -100 BP -50 BP +50 BP +100 BP
December 31, 2007 +5.0% +2.4% -2.9% -5.5% -6.5% -2.8% +2.3% +4.4%

54

Edgar Filing: WEBSTER FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

The non-parallel scenarios are modeled with the short end of the yield curve moving up or down 50 and 100 basis points while the long end of
the yield curve remains unchanged and vice versa. The short end of the yield curve is defined as terms less than 18 months and the long end as
terms of greater than 18 months. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a fall in short term interest rates since more new and existing
liabilities than assets are tied to short term rates. The ultimate benefit Webster derives from this mismatch is dependent on the pricing elasticity
of its large managed rate core deposit base and the impact of any rate floors on those deposits. An increase in short term interest rates has the
opposite effect on net income. Webster�s net income generally benefits from a rise in long term interest rates since more new and existing assets
than liabilities are tied to long term rates. The decrease in net income from a fall in long term rates is typically greater than the increase in net
income from a rise in long term rates due to the acceleration of asset prepayment activity as rates fall. These results reflect the annualized impact
to earnings of immediate rate changes. The actual impact can be uneven during the year especially in the Short End scenarios where asset yields
tied to Prime or LIBOR change immediately while certain deposit rate changes take more time. Webster introduced policy limits for these yield
curve twist scenarios in 2007 and is within policy for all scenarios.

Table 26: Market value sensitivity (Equity at risk).

(Dollars in thousands)
Book
Value

Estimated
Economic
Value

Estimated Economic Value
Change

-100 BP +100 BP
December 31, 2007
Assets $ 17,201,960 $ 16,564,733 $ 296,729 $ (347,718)
Liabilities 15,455,751 14,883,770 195,971 (177,071)

Total $ 1,746,209 $ 1,680,963 $ 100,758 $ (170,647)
Net change as % base net economic value 6.0% (10.2)%

December 31, 2006
Assets $ 17,096,659 $ 16,278,337 $ 263,228 $ (313,066)
Liabilities 15,212,948 14,433,119 205,480 (189,849)

Total $ 1,883,711 $ 1,845,218 $ 57,748 $ (123,217)
Net change as % base net economic value 3.1% (6.7)%

The book value of assets exceeded the estimated market value at December 31, 2007 and 2006 because the equity at risk model assigns no value
to goodwill and other intangible assets, which totaled $768.0 million and $777.7 million, respectively. The above table includes interest-earning
assets that are not directly impacted by changes in interest rates. Assets include available for sale equity securities of $75.2 million and $59.4
million, FHLB and FRB stock of $111.0 million and $137.8 million as of December 31, 2007 and 2006, respectively. See Note 3 of Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements contained elsewhere within this report for further information concerning investment securities. Values for